

No. 23-329

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHONG YIM, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
NATIONAL APARTMENT ASSOCIATION,
WASHINGTON MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING
ASSOCIATION, AND APARTMENT OWNERS
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL BEARD II

**Counsel of Record*

FisherBroyles LLP

453 S. Spring Street, Ste. 400-1458

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (818) 216-3988

paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Petition Highlights an Issue with Nationwide Implications, As Jurisdictions Across the County Have Joined Seattle in Banning Landlords’ Use of Criminal Background Information To Screen Out Dangerous Tenants.....	4
II. The Petition Presents an Opportunity To Consider Whether the Right To Exclude Is a Fundamental Property Right Protected by the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	10
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	17
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C. E.D. Pa. 1825)	15-16
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 110 (2022)	11
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Hillcrest Prop., LLP v. Pasco Cty.</i> , 915 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015)	11-12
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	12, 17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	19
<i>O’Hara v. Western Seven Trees Corp.</i> , 75 Cal. App. 3d 798 (1977)	8

<i>Pamela W. v. Millsom</i> , 5 Cal. App. 4th 950 (1994).....	8
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	14
<i>S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. Cty. Of San Diego</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	11
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	18
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 F.4th 783 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6

Constitutions

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	13, 15
U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 2, cl. 1	15

Statutes and Ordinances

City & County of San Francisco, Admin. Code § 87.1-11.....	6
City of Berkeley Municipal Code § 13.106.030(K)(3)	5
City of Berkeley Municipal Code § 13.106.040.....	5
City of Seattle Municipal Code § 14.09.010.....	4
City of Seattle Municipal Code § 14.09.025.....	4
Cook County, Ill, Code § 42-38	6
D.C. Code § 42-2541.02(d)	6

N.J. Admin. Code § 13:5-1.1, et seq.	6
---	---

Other Authorities

2 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1766)	17
Kimberly C. Shankman & Roger Pilon, <i>Reviving the Privileges or Immunities Clause To Redress the Balance Among States, Individuals, and the Federal Government</i> , Policy Analysis No. 326 (Nov. 23, 1998)	16
Randy E. Barnett & Evan D. Bernick, <i>No Arbitrary Power: An Originalist Theory of the Due Process of Law</i> , 60 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1599 (2019)	14-15
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Privileges, Immunities, and Substantive Due Process</i> , 5 N.Y.U. L. & Liberty 115 (2010)	15
Tom Stanley-Becker, <i>Breaking the Cycle of Homelessness and Incarceration: Prisoner Reentry, Racial Justice, and Fair Chance Housing Policy</i> , 7 U. Pa. J. L. & Pub. Aff. 257 (2022).....	5
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Criminal History and Recidivism of Federal Offenders</i> (2017)	7
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Recidivism Among Federal Offenders: A Comprehensive Overview</i> (2016).....	7

United States Sentencing Commission,
*Recidivism Among Federal Violent
Offenders* (2020)..... 7

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
*Implementation of the Office of
General Counsel Guidance on
Application of Fair Housing Act
Standards to the Use of Criminal
Records by Providers of Housing and
Real Estate-Related Transactions
(June 10, 2022)* 10

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev., *Office of
General Counsel Guidance on
Application of Fair Housing Act
Standards to the Use of Criminal
Records by Providers of Housing and
Real Estate-Related Transactions
(Apr. 4, 2016)* 9-10
